

## IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT, 1988, S.S. 1988, c. S-42.2

## **AND**

IN THE MATTER OF

ALENA MARIE PASTUCH TEAMWORX PRODUCTIONS LTD. IDENDEGO INC. 101114386 SASKATCHEWAN LTD. 101115379 SASKATCHEWAN LTD.

## **EXTENDING ORDER** (Section 134)

**WHEREAS** the Director of the Securities Division (the Director) of the Saskatchewan Financial Services Commission, (the Commission) issued an order dated November 2, 2009 (the Temporary Order):

- 1. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(a) of *The Securities Act, 1988* (the Act) that the exemptions in Saskatchewan securities laws do not apply to, Alena Marie Pastuch, Teamworx Productions Ltd, Idendego Inc, 101114386 Saskatchewan Ltd and 101115379 Saskatchewan Ltd. (collectively the Respondents) up to and including November 16, 2009; and
- 2. Pursuant to subsection 134(3) and clause 134(1)(d) of the Act that the Respondents cease trading in all securities and exchange contracts up to and including November 16, 2009;

**WHEREAS** on November 16, 2009 the Director issued an order extending the Temporary Order to December 15, 2009 with the consent of legal counsel representing the Respondents;

**WHEREAS** legal counsel representing the Respondents has consented to a further extension of the Temporary Order to March 3, 2010;

**WHEREAS** a hearing of an application by staff of the Commission to extend the Temporary Order is scheduled for February 25, 2010;

**WHEREAS** legal counsel representing the Respondents has consented to an order that the Temporary Order be extended until the Commission or the Director makes a further order in this matter;

**AND WHEREAS** the Commission is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order;

**THE COMMISSION HEREBY ORDERS** pursuant to subsection 134(3) of the Act that the Temporary Order is extended until the Commission or the Director makes a further order in this matter.

DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan, on February 11, 2010.

"Gord Hamilton"

Gord Hamilton Commissioner and Chair of this Panel

This order is consented to by Michael Tochor, QC, legal counsel representing Pastuch, Teamworx, Idendego, 4386 and 5379 this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2010.

"Michael Tochor"

Michael Tochor, QC, MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman LLP Legal Counsel representing Alena Marie Pastuch, Teamworx Productions Ltd., Idendego Inc. 101114386 Saskatchewan Ltd. and 101115379 Saskatchewan Ltd.